PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi-74000
UAN: 111-001-122

G

L NoucGEl

_ May 29,2017

ORDER ISSUED BY THE SECP IN RESPECT OF APPLICATION FOR OBTAINING
LICENSE AS SECURITIES BROKER UNDER SECURITIES BROKERS
(LICENSING AND OPERATIONS) REGULATIONS, 2016

It is hereby informed to all concerned that the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan in
exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Securities Act, 201 5, directed
vide separate orders addressed to the respective brokers (list of these brokers is attached herewith
marked as annexure A) with copy endorsed to Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX), Central

Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited
(NCCPL), as under: -

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed further
under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

b. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

c¢. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

The Commission has further directed the brokers named in annexure A, to initiate the process for

changing the name and Memorandum of Association of the Company or winding up of the Company
as the case may be.

The complgte copy of the order is available on the website of PSX.

\

oon Askari

“Deputy Managing Director

Copy to:

1) The Commissioner (SM), smd.notices@secp.gov.pk

2) The Managing Director, Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

3) The Chief Executive, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
4) The Chief Executive, National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited
5) The Chief Executive, Pakistan Mercantile Exchange (PMEX)

6) The Acting Chief Regulatory Officer — PSX

7) All TRE Certificate Holders — PSX

8) All Departmental Heads — PSX

9) Notice Board & Website — PSX
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PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED
Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi-74000
UAN: 111-001-122

Annexure-A
No.  Name of the Securities Broker
1 Allied Securities (Pvt.) Ltd
2 S. A Securities (Private) Limited
3 Interactive Securities (Pvt.) Limited
4 Chippa Securities (Private) Limited
5 JCR Capital Securities (Pvt.) Ltd.
6 Luxor Securities (SMC-Pvt.) Limited
7 MAN Securities (Pvt.) Limited
8 Omni Capital Management (Pvt.) Ltd
9 Jawed Zakaria Gulabi Securities (Pvt.) Limited
10 MAC Securities (Private) Limited
11 Muhammad Anaf Kapadia Securities (SMC-Pvt.) Limited
12 Motiwala Securities (Pvt.) Limited
13 MY Securities (Pvt.) Limited
14 AAU Securities (Pvt.) Limited
15 Abid Ali Habib Securities (Pvt.) Limited
16 Ahsam Securities (Pvt.) Limited
17 Ashfaq Ashraf Securities (Pvt.) Limited
18 BMS Capital (Pvt.) Limited
19 Bright Investment & Securities (Pvt.) Limited
20 Fine Securities (SMC-Private) Limited
21 Fort Securities (Pvt.) Limited
22 Fortress Financial Services (Pvt.) Limited
23 H.H.K. Securities (Pvt.) Limited
24 Khayyam Securities (Pvt.) Limited
25 Prime Capital Management (Pvt.) Limited
26 R.F.J. Equity (Pvt.) Limited
27 S. M. Securities (Private) Limited
28 Schon Capital Markets Limited
29 Sher Capital Equities (Pvt.) Limited
30 SMAC Investments (SMC-Pvt.) Limited
31 South Asian Securities (Pvt.) Limited
32 Union Securities (Pvt.) Limited
33 Venus Securities (Pvt.) Limited
34 ZM Capital (Pvt.) Limited
35 MAS Capital Securities (Pvt.) Limited
36 R. A. Securities (Pvt.) Limited
p
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
 Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 - May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

JCR Capita! Securities (Pvt.) Ltd.
35/D 1 Guiberg-3,

Sir Syed Road,

Lahore

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Y ours truly,
/-'

=
Asima Wajid
Additional Jeint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Istamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440



\i Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
% Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

-
e

Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to JCR Capital Securities
(Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the

Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with
Securities Act, 2015 (the "Aet™)

Date of Hearing April 26, 2017

Presert at the Hearing

Representing JCR Capital Securities (Pvt) Limited Mr. Jamshaid Chaudhry
{Director)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
My, Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s JCR Capital Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations') read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX"") forwarded the application of the Respondent for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
dated August 25, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the
Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, | 969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed fo be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
p— under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in Sfutures contracis
,,Qﬁﬂﬁ_‘\ until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a Sfutures broker.

0

Repeal and savings.

any licence, certificate or document issued made or gramted under any enactment
eby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
Jess cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified

in the certificate or document.

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it's existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
PABX: 9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: 92-51-9100440
JER Capital Securities (Pvt.) Limited Page 1 of 4




' ’%Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
P4 Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 30, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker
to the Respondent for Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 21,
2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;
ii. The Respondent had no clients; and
iii. Trading terminals of the Respondent have been switched off by PSX vide notice dated
October 31, 2016 due to short fall in Net Capital Balance (NCB).
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152, Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
oo, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in velation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commissivn may specify, if ..............

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ......... .. ...
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is | icensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) af clause (@) and sub-clause (i) af clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed 10 have ceased to carry on the business
Sfor which he is licensed if —

(@) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has abtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated April 19, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was called
upon to explain in person as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice. A hearing
in the matter was held on April 26, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr. Jamshaid Chaudhry,
Director hereafter called as (the “Representative”) of the Respondent appeared before me and submitted
as follows:

obtained membership in 1992 and were active till 1999. Trading terminals are suspended
due to shortfall in NCB which will be complied shortly. We are planning to start business

2

~NMIC Build\‘ug, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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A Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
o Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

7. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i, The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s trading terminals have been switch off by PSX on October 31, 2016
due to shortfall in NCB and the Respondent failed to remove the shortfall in NCB up
till now.

iv. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal posiiion as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

8. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

9, Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

mediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
&tsociation of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

NI uflding, &%-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
PABX: 9707091-94 {376). TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: 92-51-9100440
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' : Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

11. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise

brought to the knowledge of the Commission.
Akif g]aeed
2, Commissioner (SMD)

Announced on May ?:‘ . 2017

Islamabad.

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, 1slamabad, Pakistan
PABX: 9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: 92-51-9100440
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&3 Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
o Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 ‘ May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

South Asian Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Ist Floor, Business Enclave, 77-C,
12th Commercial Street,
Khayaban-e-Ittehad,

DHA, Phase II (Ext) Karachi

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securitics Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yourstruly,

L]

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce;

1. Pakistan Stock Exchange
2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Istamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440



.'-%Securltles and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

f;& _
: Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMI))

In_the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to South Asian Securities
(Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the
Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the ""Regulations") read with
Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act)

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing South Asian Securities (Pvt) Limited Mpr, Khalid Malik
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s South Asian Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent™) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the " Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act™).

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX™) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/956 dated August 05, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under
section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

{3 A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shatll be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futurées broker.

178,  Repeal and savings.

any licence, certificate or document issued made ar granted under any enactment
repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
3 ncelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
%n?h g tificate or document.
. e )

Hegnee renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration
‘th¢ said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
& %.ef June 30, 2016. As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the
pation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulati nd resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated

N_NIC BAjlding, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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g Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
A Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 13, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was commun icated to
PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 21,

2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 4 days comprising of total
volume of 13,100 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014
and

il. The Respondent had no clients.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

152, Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
. the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ............. -

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... ... .......
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
for which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business Jor which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on April 04, 2017. The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“We would like to inform you that few transactions have been executed during the period from
our own account which can be verified from PSX-Islamabad Office. Currently the market is not
erforming well and sentimenis are also weak. As soon as the market condition improves, the
Shne would also increase as a result.”

LY . ) ) .

¥ . Fho Ry ; pondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated

07,2016 explain the stance in person on April 13, 2017. On the given date, Mr. Khalid Malik
}ée;'oﬁ'lcer (the “CEO”) of the Respondent appeared before me and reiterated the

\;\:ﬂ é“ésémdn_g"ag.' jomtioned in written response.
o, T

e,

.

S—7"NIC Blilding, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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i Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
o Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing, Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 4 days comprising of total
volume of 13,100 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014.

ii. The Respondent had no clients.
iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity
of securities broker during the said 24 months except for 13,100 shares in 4 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. 1 am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of hicence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations,

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. lmmediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

i 1, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

*

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, [slamabad, Pakistan
PABX: 9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: 92-51-9100440
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Securltles and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May ’_-6 , 2017

Islamabad.

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area. Islamabad, Pakistan
PABX: 9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: 92-51-9100440
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No0.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer
Union Securities (Pvt.) Limited
41-Usman Block, New Garden Town, Lahore.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:

1. Pakistan Stock Exchange
2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440



P ’%Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
P Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMID)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Union Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licenee as Securities Broker under the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operatigns) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations’) read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Act")

Date of Hearing May 02, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Union Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Mr. Muhammad Ismail Mughal

(Chief Executive QOfficer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mpr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s. Union Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act™).

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”") forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter dated July 28, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of
the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

n177. Transitional provisions.

(3} A personwhe, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker 1ill the time his existing
certificate of regisiration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed 1o effect iransactions in Sfutures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

Ry

Repeal and savings.

{fej  any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
enpby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
i u ess cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
~m the certificate or document.
N
3. The license renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
® introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016, As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
PABX: 9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: 92-51-9 100440
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promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Trading only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15 and November 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter
dated November 30, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:
i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(bXiii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
. the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ...............

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ................
(i) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased o carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for move than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or”

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby 1t was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on April 10, 2017. The

i o »Wnion Securities is still inactive as it Is waiting for the office space in LSE new South
deed T’ng’g nder completion. Union Securities had applied for room earlier also but the project was
{"’-.*‘-{ : db WJoped. Now the south tower is nearly completed and is waiting for installation of lifis,
“-\f;e\ ia/fof network cables and some other operational matters. It is expected that this will be
N Jimdleted during next few months.”
S By

; The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated
April 07, 2016 to explain the stance in person on April 13, 2017. However, the Respondent requested
extension in time vide letter dated April 10, 2017. The request of extension was acceded to and the
hearing was rescheduled on May 02, 2017. On the given date, Mr. Muhammad Ismail Mughal, Chief
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Executive officer (the “CEO”) of the Respondent, appeared before me and reiterated the assertions as
mentioned in written response.

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
i, The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
peoint in time,

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)}(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. 1 am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as Securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 35 of the Act, I
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

BRI
S

\’%_ﬁ Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
: \;,‘ag proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.
- CPL shall;

Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a, Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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SEC
12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on MagLﬁ, 2017

Isiamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer
Venus Securities (Pvt.) Limited
801, 8th Floor,

Stock Exchange Building,

Stock Exchange Road,

Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:

1. Pakistan Stock Exchange
2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Venus Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations”) read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Act"™)

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing Venus Securities (Pvt,) Limited My. Noman Abdul Majeed
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
My, Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)}

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s. Venus Securities (Pvt) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act™).

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX™) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules’) vide
letter dated May 10, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of
the Act which are reproduced hereunder: "

w177 Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in Sfutures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a Jfutures broker.

Repeal and savings.

any licence, certificate or document isstied made or granted under any enactment

repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
s cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
f certificate or document.

3. e license renewal date of the Respondent was July 02, 2016 as its existing registration expires
o <aid date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was introduced w.e.f.
june 30, 2016. As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the promuigation of the
Ruguiations i.e. July 02, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance with Regulations and
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resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated August 19, 2016 requested
for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated in the Regulations. The
request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016, which
was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX submitted the application vide
letter dated September 28, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker to the Respondent for “Trading
and Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX was found deficient
in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide email dated
November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated November 23, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 4 days comprising of total
volume of 59,500 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. July 02, 2014.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions
of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(I)
. the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation fo all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if .............

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ......... .......
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is | icensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased fo carry on the business Jor which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or”

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on March 24, 2017, The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“We would like to inform you that we are in the process to commence business from start of
April 2017 as we are in contact with clients and by the end of March 2017 our business will be
started that is why we applied for renewal of registration.”

S Fﬁ_r_t‘;hgrﬁ__igre, the Respondent provided explanation vide letter dated April 11, 2017 that the Broker is in

. “complignice with all Rules and Regulations of PSX, SECP, CDC and NCCPL and submitted documentary

‘evidecg 4t substantiate compliance. The comments made by the Respondent in written response are
as below:

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Ar¢a, Islamabad, Pakistan
PABX: 9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: 92-51-9100440
Venus Securilies (Pvt.) Limiled Page 2 of 4



P\ i Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Jﬁ? Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

7. The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated
April 07, 2016 to explain the stance in person on April 13, 2017. On the given date, Mr. Noman Abdul
Majeed, Chief Executive officer (the “CEO”) of the Respondent appeared before me and reiterated the
assertions as mentioned 1n written response.

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

1. The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 4 days comprising of total
volume of 59,500 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. July 02, 2014,

i, The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity
of securities broker during the said 24 months except for 59,500 shares in 4 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9, Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a} of the Act. | am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, [
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

i 2. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
NJeN.  proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

&2 11.zMoreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate

against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

)
R

Commissioner (SMD})

Announced on Ma 2017
Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017
!;:hief Executive Officer

ZM Capital (Pvt.) Limited

Room # 54, 55 1st Floor, Stock Exchange Building Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

’-‘__,_.—'—-—'—'__'—n
Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440

vy



Sceuritics Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

g%gSecurities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Through Courier

Before the Commissioner {SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to ZM Capital (Pvt.) Limited
in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities Brokers
Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations" read with Securities Act

2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing ZM Capital (Pvt,) Limited
Mr, Muhammad Javaid Ibrahim
(Chief Operating Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s ZM Capital (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Aet").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange ( the “PSX") forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/773 dated June 29, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section
177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

“]177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior o the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed 10 be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracis
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a  futures broker.

Repeal and savings.

any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
éRy repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
2 cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
4y certificate or documen:.

: { licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
“on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
ced we.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
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promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Pegulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Frading and Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15 & 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide
letter dated November 30, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as cecurities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;
il. The Respondent had no KATS terminals; and
iil. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
s, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation fo all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ...............

(b) where the regulated person is @ COMPANY, ... ... ... .o v
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business Sfor which it is licensed; ... ...

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi} of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii} of clause (b} of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
for which he is licensed if —

(a} he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

e
o A

7957 s the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The

Ssondam\was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April 07, 2017.
the matter was held on April 12, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr. Muhammad
, Chief Operating Officer (the “COO™) hereafter called as (“Representative™) of the
peared before me and submitted as follows:

Dot

4

Ty :
AR
A

' The Respondent is inactive.
The Respondent had not undertaken any trading of shares.

The Respondent has no clients.
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8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no clients.
i1, The Respondent had no KATS terminals.
iv. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Compary of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C;-NCCPL shall:

- Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
o iand proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

i er, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12, This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May g, 2017

Islamabad.
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% Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

ﬁ Securities Market Division

Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department
No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017
Chief Executive Officer

MAS Capital Securities (Pvt.) Limited
607, Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy oforder dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Compan'y of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Istamabad’
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 05 1-9100440
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Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to MAS Capital Securities
(Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the
Securities Brokers (Licensing and O erations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Re ulations™) read with

Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act')

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing MAS Capital Securities (Pvt.) Limited Mpr. Abdul Hafeez
(Director)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s MAS Capital Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
«“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

#177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A personwha, immediately prior o the commencement af Part V af this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII af 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities braker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed 10 effect transactions in futures cantracts
antil such time as it may be required o obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enaciment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
ess cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
certificate or document.

“dence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
5 { said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
L, £ June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
o protivlgat pi of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance

QU Svith Regdlations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated

Bust 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/ information stipulated
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in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 28, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15 & 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated
November 25, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observer:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 3 days comprising of total
volume of 11,000 shares since the date of grant of registration i.e. August 26, 2014 and;

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions
of section 152(1)(bXiii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
.. the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if .............

(b) where the regulated person is a COmPany, ...............
(iif) the company ceases 1o carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi} of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
for which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on April 04, 2017. The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“Before the demutualization, we do not have the sufficient fund io trade, therefore our brokerage
house was inactive. But now we have received the payment from PSX for sale of 40% shares, we

e,

b oae interested 1o do work”.
SRES
s Ty 1

: \Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated
A hearing in the matter was held on April 13, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.

irector of the Respondent called hereunder as (the “Representative”) appeared before
TeiteEafed the assertions as submitted vide letter dated April 04,2017.

Z N Have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
fents put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:
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i, The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 3 days comprising of total volume
of 11,000 shares since the date of grant of registration i.e. August 26, 2014,

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near future
and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the prevalent legal
position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is pertinent to highlight
here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13, 2015 i.e. almost 24 months
ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of securities broker during the said
24 months except for 11,000 shares in 3 day. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any
heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the
issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such noncompliance.

Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (N CCPL) that:

A. PSXshall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

y directed to:

£ process for changing the name and Memorandum of
:Adsociation of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Akif Baee
};g;: ommissioher (SMD)
iy
g

Announced on Ma 2017
Islamabad.
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% % Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
P2 Securities Market Division

oA Pubtic Offering and Regulated Persons Department
No.2(32)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer
R. A. Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Office No. 903, 9th Floor, Block -A, Saima Trade 1. I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi.

Subjeet: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
Pakistan Stock Exchange

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

—_— bt D

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440



Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Securitics Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to R.A. Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities
Licensing and Operations) Regulations 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities

Act, 2015 (the " Act"

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing R A. Securities (Pvt.) Limited Mr. Abdul Majeed
(Chief Executive Officer)
Mr. Shoaib

(Consultant-Lawyers & Lawyers)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s R.A. Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent®) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act™).

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter No. PSX/SECP-4022 dated May 16, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section
177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

n177. Transitional provisions.

3) A person who, immediately prior lo the commencement of Part V of this Act. is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

8, Repeal and savings.
RN , ] _

' :} any licence, certificate ar document issued made or granted under any enactment
2 ;E, pealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
legogtincelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
;‘Qz,{ ¢ Jertificate or document.

S

licence renewal date of the Respondent was July 02, 2016 as it’s existing registration
expi n the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was

~7 \NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, 1slamabad, Pakistan
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introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
promulgation of the Regulations i.e. July 02, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX, The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 28, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading Only” category.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were

observed:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 1 day comprising of total
volume of 500 shares since July 02, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of secticm 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—{1}
... the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation ta all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in velation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ...,

(b) where the regulated person is @ COMPANY, .. .cc cevvev oo
(iii) the company ceases 10 carry on the business for which it is licensed; ........

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi} of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased fo carry an the business
for which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The
Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April 07, 2017.
A hearing in the matter was held on April 13, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr. Abdul Majeed,
Chief Executive Officer (the “CEO™) and Mr. Shoaib, Consultant of Lawyers & Lawyers called
hereunder as (“Representative”) of the Respondent appeared before me and submitted as follow:

fi zed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
E .

& @mgum@tg»p drth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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i. The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for I day comprising of total volume
of 500 shares since July 02, 2014 i.. the date of grant of registration,

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near future
and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the prevalent legal
position as well as the past track record of the Respondent, It is pertinent to highlight
here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13, 2015 i.e. almost 24 months
ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of securities broker during the said
24 months except for 500 shares on 1 day. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any
heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the
issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such noncompliance.
Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A, PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a, Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

& ediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
. Adsikiation of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
rdance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise

Respondent in acco

against the
f the Commission.

brought to the knowledge O

Announced on May 2“ , 2017

Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Chippa Securities (Private) Limited
Room No. 149, 3rd Floor,

KSE Building, I. I. Chundrigar Road,
Karachi. 32433960,

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

7
g "

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Persona] Hearing Issued to Chippa Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities
Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Re ulations") read with Securities

Act, 2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing May 04, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Chippa Securities (Pvt.) Limited Mr. Muhammad Arshad
(Director)

Mr. Shaukat Ali

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD) _
Mpr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Chippa Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act”).

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Respondent for renewal
of registration as broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules™) vide
dated July 25, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act
which are reproduced hereunder:

w177, Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior 1a the cammencemient of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII af 1969),
wd] be deemed o be licensed under this Act as a securities braker 1ill the fime his existing
Scate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required 1o obiain a licence
his Act and such person shall alsa be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracis
-1 rime as it may be required ta obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

k>/f Repeal and savings.

) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
Frereby repealed shall be deemed 10 have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document.

3. he licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
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promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 06, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading Only/Trading and Self-Clearing/Trading and Clearing” category. The
application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite
information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016
which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 01, 2016. The Respondent did not specify the
category of securities broker for which the application was submitted. In this regard, PSX was advised
vide letter dated March 28, 2017 to specify the category for which the application was forwarded for
grant of licence. PSX advised the Respondent vide letter dated March 31, 2017 to respond in matter.
However, till date no response has been received by the Commission with regard to specific category
of securities broker for which the application was submitted.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;
ii. The Respondent had no KATS Terminal; and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a} of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
... the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation o all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
ek event as the Commission may specify, if o

siie the regulated person is a COMPARY, ... ... ..o
mpany ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...

e purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
Dfion (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtaired prior approval of the Commission to do so; or”

6. Consequently, a notice dated April 11, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was called
upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker may not
be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent
was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April 19, 2017 on May 04,
2017. The Respondent submitted the written response to the notice on April 20, 2017. The written
response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:
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“The Company does not have any client receivable / payable balances. Neither have any deposit
from any customer. The previous registered office was room 4 143 3" Floor PSX Building. In
this office, telephone recording compuiers for trading purpose are properly installed. We are
using these computers and telephane lines for the customers of Muhammad Ashfag Hussain
Securities (Pvt,) Limited. We were of the opinion that in case we receive any client for Chippa
Securities (Pvt) Limited then by making some addition in this set up we will start trading for
Chippa Securities (Pvt.,) Limited in the same office. Therefore, the was operated from this
address. As a result of your letter we have token a separate office on rent having address D-64
Block 7 Kehkashan Scheme S Clifion Karachi. The copy of separate office has been received
from PSX. We have also bought computers for trading purpose and working in progress for
installing telephone lines for recording purpose. All lines of communication will regularly tested
10 ensure ongoing proper functioning. Al this process shall soon be completed.

The Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016 and half year 31 December 2016
were submitted with PSX as per regular practice. We were of the knowledge that these
statements will be sent to the Commission by PSX. We were of the opinion that copy of financial
statements submitted to PSX is compliance of both PS and the Commission. However, we have
sent these copies of statements to PSX and SECP Islamabod through courier.

We had not opened client bank account because we have no client 1o trade. We were considering
such clause of PSX regulation as not applicable. But as per clause of PSX Regulations we have
submitted form to Summit bank to open a client bank account.”

8. A hearing in the matter was held on May 04, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.
Muhammad Arshad, Director of the Respondent and Mr. Shaukat Ali hereafter called as (the
“Representatives’) of the Respondent appeared before me and reiterated the assertions submitted in the
written response.

9. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no KATS Terminal.
iii. The Respondent had no clients.

The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent, It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

10. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
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Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed, therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

11. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:
a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

12. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for chan ging the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

13. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May LL, 2017

Islamabad.
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SE'C'P Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department
No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017
]
Chief Executive Officer :

Interactive Securities (Pvt.) Limited
C/o. 81, Stock Exchange
Building, Stock Exchange Road,

Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as _Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26,2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Y ours truly,

B

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Cce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440-



% Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
y - Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Interactive Securities
(Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the
Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Re ulations, 2016 (the "Regulations') read with
Seeurities Act, 2015 (the "Act')

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Interactive Securities (Pvt.) Limited
i Mr. Mohammad Igbal

(Chief Executive Officer)
ii. M. Salim Chamdia
(Authorized Representative)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Interactive Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent™) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act™).

2, Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX™) forwarded the application of the Respondent for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules™) vide
letter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/444 | dated May 31, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section
177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

n177. Transitional provisions.,

A person who, immediately prior to the commencemenl of Part V of this Act, is registered
N broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVI of 1969),
‘*‘_!.)\ deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
e M ate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence

Blhis Act and such person shall also be allowed 1o effect transactions in futures contracts

bich time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a Sutures broker.

Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed 1o have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified

in the certificate or document.

3 The licence renewal date of the Respondent was July 25, 2016 as its existing registration expires

on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was introduced w.e.f.
June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the promulgation of the
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Regulations i.e. July 25, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance with Regulations and
resubmit the application by August 31,2016. However, PSX vide letter dated August 19, 2016 requested
for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated in the Regulations. The
request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016, which
was further extended to October 3 1, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX submitted the application vide
letter dated September 30, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to the Respondent for “Trading
Only™ category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect
of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide email dated
November 15 & 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated November 24, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 10 days comprising total
volume of 44,600 shares since July 25,2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and
il The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(bXiii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

152, Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
il the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ..............

(b) where the regulated person is a COMPany, ...............
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed, ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (ifi) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
for which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or "

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
grroanto refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the said notice on March 30, 2017.
ponse of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

\ive been complying with Section 16( 1) of Stock Exchange (Corporatization,
Blllization and Integration) Act, 2012 and Section 2(liv) of the Securities Act, 2015 as

We have been issued a TRE Certificate and have also registered our company as a
broker with the Commission without two (2) years from the date of demutualization of
stock exchange.

We have also commenced business within six months from the date of registration by
buying/selling in the shares listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) in the matter.
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For your observation on not undertaking any business during the last one year, we explain you
that we felt the market is on the high side & our assessment has been proved right as it has come
down after the Index touched 50,000 mark. Now we are optimistic for the future of stock market
and have started wrading in shares.”

7. The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated
April 07, 2017. A hearing in the matter was held on April 12, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.
Mohammad lgbal, Chief Executive Officer (the “CEQ”) and Mr. Salim Chamdia, Authorized
Representative of the Respondent appeared before me and in addition to their response of letter dated
March 30, 2017 submitted as follow:

“Our registered office has all necessary prerequisites (KATS, NCHS, CDC Terminal and
NCCPL Terminal) requived to carry on the said business. Trades were not being executed as
we considered market timings being not right. But we did make certain trades following the
receipt of proceeds from divestment of PSX shares to Chinese Consortium.

Furthermore, we would like to inform you that we are following with the compliance of
Quarterly FRS filling of SECP, Fortnightly Segregation of Clients’ Assets, Net Capital, Liquid
Capital Statement of PSX and many other compliances as desired by respective regulatory
bodies on a timely basis.”

8. 1 have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

I The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 10 days comprising total
volume of 44,600 shares since July 25, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

il. The Respondent had no clients.

1i. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
~ pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,

2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
\ecurities broker during the said 24 months except for 44,600 shares in 10 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
the failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, |
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:
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A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:
a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on Ma 2017
Islamabad.
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 - May 26,2017

Chief Executive Officer

S. A Securities (Private) Limited
C/o Suzuki Central Motors,
Adjacent NLC Sown Camp,
G.T. Road, Rawalpindi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securitics Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3 National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Istamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax; 051-9100440
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Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Qpportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to SA Securities .
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations) read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 27, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing SA Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Mr. Saqib Malik

(Compliance Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)

Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s SA Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence asa securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 201 6 (the "Regulations') read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX™) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules’) vide
letter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/774 dated June 29, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section
177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

n177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section SA of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
hall be deemed to be Jicensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing

Swificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
Ny this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in_futures confracts
uch time as it may be required to oblain a separate licence as a futures broker.

Repeal and savings.

We) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted wnder any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
Nnless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continye in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document.
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3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration

expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker
to the Respondent for “category not specified” category.

The PSX and the Respondent was informed that the application has not mentioned the category of
broker licence as per the requirement of regulation 5(2) of the Regulations vide letters dated March 28,
2017 & April 11, 2017. The Respondent vide letter dated April 27, 2017 mentioned “Trading Ouly”
for it’s application for grant of licence as securities broker.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:
i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and
il. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—{(1)
.. the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if .............

(b) where the regulated person is @ COMPANY, ... oo e eev.
(iti) the company ceases to carry on the business Jor which it is licensed; ... ...

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
for which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, an opportunity of personal hearing was provided to the Respondent vide notice
dated April 19, 2017 whereby it was called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for
grant of licence as securities broker may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any written
response against the said notice.
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ii. The Respondent had not undertaken any trading of shares.
iii. The Respondent had no clients.
iv. The Respondent is in the process of selling of TRE Certificate, therefore licence may
kindly be renewed.
8. 1 have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and

the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

i. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s submissions for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light
of the prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent, It
is pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A, PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
iy further under the applicable regulatory framework.

[mediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
-/ seeed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

A NEPPL shall:

Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.
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11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respendent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise

brought to the knowledge of the Commission.
Sheed

Commissiongr (SMD)

Announced on May gg, 2017

Islamabad.
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer
Allied Securities (Pvt.) Ltd
96-B, Johar Town, Lahore

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Cc:

1. Pakistan Stock Exchange
2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMID)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Allied Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities
Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the " Act™)

Date of Hearing April 27, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing Allied Securities (Pvt. ) Limited Mr. Noor Hassan
(Authorized Representative)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
My, Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Allied Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers
(Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the “Regulations™) read with Securities Act,
2015 (the "Act™).

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act
which are reproduced hereunder:

n177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is
registered as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(XVII of 1969), shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till
the time his existing certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be
required to obtain a licence under this Act and such person shall also be allowed o

effect transactions in futures contracts until such time as it may be required to obtain a
separate licence as a futures broker.

178. Repeal and savings.

2.(e) anylicence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act
and shall. unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force
till the date specified in the certificate or document.

Ty nce renewal date of the Respondent was September 16, 2016 as it’s existing
Mes on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory
NeNuced Wun 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent
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was after the promulgation of the Regulations i.e. September 16, 2016, hence PSX was
instructed to ensure compliance with Regulations and submit the application by August 31,
2016, However, PSX vide letter dated August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for
completing the documents/ information stipulated in the Regulations. The request was acceded
to and PSX was advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016, which was further
extended to October 31, 2016 upan request of PSX. PSX submitted the application vide letter
dated October 24, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to the Respondent for “Trading
Only” category.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies
were observed:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since
September 16, 2015 i.e, the date of grant of registration;

ii. The Respondent had no clients; and
iil. The Respondent had no KATS terminals.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the
provisions of section 152(1 ¥b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"j§2. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—
(1) .o oe e e een o, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation
10 all or any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the

occurrence of such event us the Commission may spectfy, if e
(b) where the regulated person is @ COMPANY, .......ooeeveee:
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b)
of sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the
business for which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirly days ceased to carry on the business for which he is
licensed unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so, or"

6. Consequently, an opportunity of personal hearing was provided to the Respondent vide
notice dated April 19, 2017 whereby it was called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s
application for grant of licence as securities broker may not be refused. The Respondent had not
submitted any written response against the said notice.

7. The hearing in the matter was held on April 27, 2017 before the undersigned wherein
Mr. Noor Hassan, Authorized Representative hereafier called as (the “Representative”) of the
Respondent appeared before me and submitted as follows:

i The Respondent is mactive.

The Respondent had not undertaken any trading of shares.

The Respondent had no clients, however, will do the business §
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8. 1 have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Actand the Regulations
and the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these
following is hereby concluded:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since
September 16, 2015 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

i. The Respondent had no clients.
ii. The Respondent had no KATS terminals.

iv. The Respondent’s admission as CDS participant has been suspended by Central
Depository Company of Pakistan Limited vide it’s notice dated March 06, 2017
due to non-submission of Financial Statements.

v. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, n
near future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light
of the prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent.
It is pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from
May 13, 2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake
any activity of securities broker since September 16, 2015 i.e. the date of grant
of registration. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory
requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of
notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iil) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion
that the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found
noncompliant with the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s
application for grant of licence as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in
terms of regulation 10 of the Regulations.

Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the
Receby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL),
earing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

N SX shall:

Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

“B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C., NCCPL shall:
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a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing
Member and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

11.  Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12 This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may
initiate against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or
otherwise brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May 7.(2, 2017

Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Pubiic Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

SMAC Investments (SMC-Pvt.} Limited
152-B, Street 2,

CMA Colony,

Lahore Cantt.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Qperations) Reguiations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yourstruly,

/' .
Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Cc:
1. Pakistan Stook Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051.9100440
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Through Coutier
Before the Commissioner (SMID)

In_the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to SMAC Investments
(SMC-Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the
Securitics Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 {(the "Regulations') read with

Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing SMAC Investments (SMC-Pvt.) Limited
Mr. Awab Chohan
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s SMAC Investments (Smc-Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent™) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX") forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter dated July 14, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and [ 78(2)(e) of the
Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
niless canceﬂea' in pursyance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified

&% June 30 2016. As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the
atio B the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
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with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Trading ard Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter
dated December 01, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:
i The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 1 day comprising of total volume of
1,000 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014; and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circamstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

. , the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in velation to all or any of
rhe acnvmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ................

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... ... ..........
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Sfor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for mare than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obrained prior approval of the Commission to do so, or”

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent
was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated April 07, 2016 to explain the
stance in person on April 12, 2017. On the given date, Mr. Awab Chohan, Chief Executive officer (the
“CEO”) of the Respondent appeared before me and submitted as follows:

ave resubmitted the application to PSX for Trading only category. The brokerage house
ave and has only undertaken one trade to remain active. However, have plans to start

a2

’ ' '_:= lyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
wffforth by the Respondent during the course of hearing, Considering these following is

CBuil ing, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, [slamabad, Pakistan
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i. The Respondent had undertaken trading only for | day comprising of total volume of 1,000
shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014.

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near future

and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the prevalent legal
position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is pertinent to highlight
here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13, 2015 i.e. almost 24 months
ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of securities broker during the said
24 months except for 1,000 shares on 1 day. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any
heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the
issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such noncompliance.
Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(i1i) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the

Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, |
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Compary of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

; ':* the Respondent is hereby directed to:
ek

e
{‘ghjﬁéﬁiately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
- Assotiation of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

NIC Building, 63 -Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May LE 2017

Islamabad.

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Sher Capital Equities (Pvt.) Limited
Room # 402, 4th Floor,

LSE Building,

Lahore.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Qperations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,
g——/ﬁf
Asima Wajid

Additional Joint Director (PRPD)
Cc:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 0§51-9207091-4 Fax: 051-910044¢
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Sher Capital Equities
(Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under - the

Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with

Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act")

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing Sher Capital Equities (Pvt.) Limited
Mpr. Sher Zaman
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mpr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispese of the application of M/s. Sher Capital Equities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the ""Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act™).

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Ruies, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter dated August 03, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e)
of the Act which are reproduced hercunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3 A personwho, immediately prior to the commencement of Part Vof this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
iy the certificate or document.

\ icence renewal date of the Respondent was August 19, 2016 as its existing registration
che said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was

wjfef June 30, 2016. As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the
) (T Regulations i.e. August 19 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance

\JtATC ilding, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakislan
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with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Trading only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15 and November 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter

dated November 23, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 2 days comprising of total
volume of 2,200 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 19, 2014;
and

. The Respondent had no clients.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"I152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
e e v v een e, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation fo all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if .ol

(b) where the regulated personis a company, ... ... ...
(iii} the company ceases to carry on the business Jor which it is licensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (@) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The
Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated April 07, 2016
to explain the stance in person on April 13, 2017. On the given date, Mr. Sher Zaman, Chief Executive
officer (the “CEO”) of the Respondent appeared before me and submitted as follows:

—

The Respondent had purchased membership from someone else.

3 {he Respondent had purchased office in LSE building through auction, however the
Bossession of office room is currently under litigation, therefore the Respondent
SHannot commence business operations which he otherwise has plans to undertake in

ICMBUildNg, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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8. [ have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Reguiations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i. The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 2 days comprising of total
volume of 2,200 sheres since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 19, 2014.

ii. The Respondent had no clients.
iil. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent, It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 1.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity
of securities broker during the said 24 months except for 2,200 shares in 2 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9, Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii} and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A, PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

..r:%hpgqreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:
i .

NtC Buildihg, 63-Jinnah Avenus, Blue Arca, Islamabad, Pakistan
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate

against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May 2,[2, 2017

Islamabad.

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Schon Capital Markets Limited
Room No. 2, 5th Floor,

Schon Centre, 1.1. Chundrigar Road,

Karachi.,

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Schon Capital Markets

Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities
Brokers (Licensing and QOperations) Regulations, 2016 (the "R ulations™) read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Act"™)

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017
Present at the Hearing
Representing Schon Capital Markets Limited Mr. Rais Asghar

(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s. Schon Capital Markets Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2, Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules™) vide
letter No. PSX/SECP-5795 dated August 03, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section
177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part Vofthis Act, is registered
as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed fo effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a Jutures broker.

178, Repeal and savings.

2.(e)  any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed 10 have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall
unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in Jorce till the date specified
in the certificate or document.

‘The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
pireSwn the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
ol wef June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the

YOS dpdtion of't egulagions i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
Ve "
,r:._;}:\h e R/
S > \
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with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to Oct 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 25, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading and Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15 & 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide
letter dated November 30, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(1ii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
oo e o, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ............ .

(b) where the regulated person is a company, .. ... ... ...
(ii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed: ... ...

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi} of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii} of clause (b} of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased 1o carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on April 04, 2017. The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“In the absence of any Renewal (which was due on August 26, 2016} legally we did not have
any license or mandate of SECP or GOP to proceed with performing brokerage operations. Also
with no legal standing we cannot by way of Business offer or induce any person 10 enter in
agreement for or with a view to buying, selling, exchanging or subscribing ... or effect
transactions in securities for clients or in owr own account.”

Ae Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated

2047 A hearing in the matter was held on April 13,2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.
Chief Executive Officer (the “CEQ™) of the Respondent appeared before me and
jjollows;

.

NTQ.Building,\63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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SECE
i The Respondent is in process of setting up office.
ii. The Respondent will start trading/working in the near future,
iii. The Respondent is not granted licence and hence the respondent cannot perform

business operations.
8. I' have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and

the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following
is hereby concluded:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
iii. The Respondent misinterpreted the fact that the Respondent is not granted licence and

hence the respondent cannot perform business operations, as Respondent is deemed
licenced under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act.

iv. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 1.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time,

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations,

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
= further under the applicable regulatory framework.

Sk

; Jfmediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
 fgrther under the applicable regulatory framework.

NICBuilding, $3-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May 2L 2017

Islamabad.

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No0.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer
S. M. Securities (Private) Limited
722, Stock Exchange Building,

Stoek Exchange Road,
Karachi.
Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
i. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, 1slamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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SECP

Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to S. M. Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing S. M. Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Mr. Muhammad Javaid Ibrahim

{Authorized Representative)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s S.M. Securities (Pvt) Limited
(“Respnndent”) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act™).

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e)  any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document,

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration
cxprgexay the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was

: .-.-.a.-_‘ Af. June 30, 2016. As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the
u ohthe Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
A

ationy and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
| Ferequested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated

NN
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in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 27, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated December 14, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 23,
2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August
26, 2014 i.c. the date of grant of registration; and
ii. The Respondent had no ¢lients.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions
of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the act:vmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ...............

(b) where the regulaied person is a company, ... ... ...
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed: ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause {a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b} of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or”

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on March 30, 2017. The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“The reason for not doing tne trading is that we felt that the market is on the higher side and
our assessment proved right as it came down after the index rouched 50,000. We have sufficient
Junds and waiting for the right time. Now we are optimistic about the future of the market and
will start trading soon. "

7. The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated
April 07, 2016 to explain the stance in person on April 13, 2017, On the given date, Mr. Muhammad
nged Ibrahlm Authorized Representative called hereunder as (the “Representative™) of the
B ‘t‘-lt,_appeared before me and reiterated the assertions as mentioned in written response.

P Bl X 0 analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
e i,s‘;l\ t forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
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i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the 1ssuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
peint in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. ! am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. [mmediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
~._ Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on maiters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May L{, 2017

Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer
R.F.J. Equity (Pvt.) Limited
401 Uni Tower,

[.1. Chundrigar Road,

Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Qbtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Qperations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Asima/-\;f;j_id_;
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Cc:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051.9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier
Betore the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to RFJ Equity (Pvt.) Limited

in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities Brokers

read with Securities Act

erations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™
2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing RFJ Equity (Pvt.) Limited L Mr. Muhammad Umair
{Chief Executive Officer)
it.  Mr. Noman
{Director)
iii. KD Rajani
(Legal Advisor)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRFPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s RF) Equity (Pvt.} Limited (the “Respondent™)
for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations)
Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 {the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules™) vide
letter dated June 27, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of
the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A personwho, immediately prior to the commencement of Part Vofthis Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
5 be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
ate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required 1o obwain a licence
w¥is Act and such person shall also be allowed ro effect transactions in futures contracts
time as it may be required 1o obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

epeal and savings.

any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment

=Hefeby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or gramted under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document.
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3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the
promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 30, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Trading and Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter
dated December 01, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 4 days comprising of total
volume of 138,500 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014,

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions
of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the act:v:r:es for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ... ...

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ................
(iii) the company ceases o zarry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...,

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) af
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

{a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted the written response to the notice on March 25, 2017.
The written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“We have already initiaied proprietary transactions in our account, with this we have also
opened a client account in our brokerage house with UIN.: 15420-508 and our sales team is

"'---..,..-—" N\_NIC Builing, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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SECP

Umair, Chief Executive Officer (the “CEO”), Mr. Noman, Director and KD Rajani, Legal Advisor of
the Respondent appeared before me and reiterated the assertions as mentioned in written response.

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 4 days comprising of total
volume of 138,500 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014,

i. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 138,500 shares in 4 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time,

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iit) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regul!ations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shail;

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

ediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
jsociation of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate

against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

kif eed
REA mmlss1oner(SMD)

Announced on May 2L 2017

Islamabad.
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a3+ Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Prime Capital Management (Pvt.) Limited
808, 8th Floor,

ISE Towers, 55-B, Jinnah Avenue,
Islamabad.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

—
Asima Wajid
Addittonal Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Builaing, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax; 051-9100440
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Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Prime Capital
Management (Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker

under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations')

read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act")

Date of Hearing April 12, 20]7

Present at the Hearing

Representing Prime Capital Management Mr. Muhammad Ali Raza
(Pvt.) Limited (Director)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Prime Capital Management (Pvt.) Limited
(the “Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing
and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX’") forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/773 dated June 29, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section
177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

177, Transitional provisions,

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),

R shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
‘.““" WLifi cate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be requ:red to aobtain a licence

."I
L)

any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
ereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document.

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
promulgation of the Regiation, i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
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with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. PSX
resubmitted the application vide letter No. PSX-TREC-1410 dated September 29, 2016 for grant of
licence as securitics broker to the Respondent for “Trading and Self Clearing” category. The
application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite
information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016
which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 01, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:
i The Respondent had failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August
26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;
ii. The Respondent had no KATS terminals;
1. The Respondent had no clients; and

iv. The respondent was not fulfilling the NCB requirement of “Trading and Self Clearing”
category i.e. Rs.5 million. A letter to this effect has been issued to the Respondent on
March 29, 2017, the Respondent in response to said letter submitted a response on 5T
April, 2017 requested to consider its application for “Trading Only” category and
submitted a revised NCB of Rs.2,984,465/- as on December 31, 2016.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions
of sectton 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
- ., the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ..............

) :' or the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iti) of clause (b) of
N i section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
N \WA-A ¥ S0y which ke is licensed if —
G

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The
Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April 07, 2017.
A hearing in the matter was held on April 13, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr. Muhammad
Ali Raza, Director hereafter called as (the “Representative”) of the Respondent appeared before me
and submitted as follow§:
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i The Respondent Is inactive,
il The Respondent had not undertaken any trading of shares.
i, The Respondent has na clients.
iv. The Respondent had not performed the securities brokerage activity as he was
completing his studies and now interested to do work,
v. The Respondent’s is also doing the construction and real estate business.
8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and

the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

1. The Respondent had failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August
26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

it. The Respondent had no clients.
iii. The Respondent had no KATS terminals.
v. The Respondent’s onsite visit report submitted by PSX has been found unsatisfactory.

v, The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
iudirected PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
: Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

7

¥ ‘m:,}{.:;\

H\::PAX shall:

ol Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
““ further under the applicable regulatory framework.

DC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed er under the applicable regulatory framework.
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C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

11, Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

} Commissioner (SMD)

Announced on May Z.‘ . 2017

Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

éhief Executive Officer

Khayyam Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Sihala Flour Mills Limited,

I-9, Industrial Area,

Islamabad.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
'. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Centra] Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-5207091-4 Fax; 051-9100440
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A% Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
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Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Khayyam Securities (Pvt.)
Limited int terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations') read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Act')

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Khayyam Securities (Pvt,) Limited
Mr. Gohar Sadig
(Directar)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-FRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Khayyam Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent™) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the " Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter dated July 04, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)e) of the
Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Fxchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969,
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
synder this Act and such person shall also be allowed 1o effect transactions in futures contracts
til such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

Repeal and savings.

. any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
Wereby repealed shall be deemed 1o have been issued. made or granted under this Act and shall,
Zunless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document.

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the
promulgation of the Regw.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
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with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
Septeinber 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 30, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Trading and Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
" communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter
dated December 21, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Reguiations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 2 days comprising of total volume of
3,500 shares since the date of grant of its registration 1.e. August 26, 2014.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions
of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
. , the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
t‘he act:vttres for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ................

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ................
(iii) the campany ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...,

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) af clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent
was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated April 07, 2017 to explain the
stance in person on April 12, 2017. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on April
10, 2017. On the given date, Mr. Gohar Sadiq, Director hereafter called as (the “Representative”) of the
Respondent appeared before me and submitted as follows:

: ::j: g clients before knowing the clientele business inside out. Therefore, the company has
process taking in family clients. In future we want fo opt to TRADING ONLY as it

r
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will not be viable to carry on with Trading and Self clearing due to stringent reporting and
Sfinancial cost.”

The Respondent also submitted CDC and NCCPL reports as a proof of its activities during the year 2016-
17.

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 2 days comprising of total volume of
3,500 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014.

il The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. aimost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 3,500 shares in 2 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he
failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such

noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this

point in time.
9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. | am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, |
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the appiicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shali:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall;

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

gﬁ ediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
'/)E ociation of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

-,

e
N By (\ AN
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12, This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May L&, 2017
Istamabad.
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No0.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer
H.H.K. Securities (Pvt.) Limited

Plot No. 49,

O1il Installation Area, Keamari,

Karachi,

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining I.icense as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wajid

Additional Joint Director (PRPD)
Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Comgpany of Pakistan Limited
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to H.H.K Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing H H K Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Mr. Muhammad Hanif
(Advisor)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr, Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s H.HK Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”™) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations" ) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act™).

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of reg:s’ration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter dated July 12, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(¢e) of the
Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed 10 effect transactions in Jutures contracts
until such time as it may be required 1o obiain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(¢)  any licence, certificate or document issued made or granied under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified

ificate or document.
RN
7. T )

"'Tc’f,}irenewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration

-\?@ : "'“-,,:-": jg date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was

f% ftn , 2016. \As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the

= e - 5, ’
> - .
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promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016 which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 24, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading and Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
communicated to PSX vide email dated December 01, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter
dated December 02, 2016,

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:
i. The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 2 days comprising of total volume of
15,500 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014; and
ii. The Respondent had no active clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

. , the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the acnvmes for which ke is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ... ...........

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... ... ...
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...,

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on April 03, 2017. The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“We wish to bring your kind attention that our brokerage company was inactive for a long time,
which finally activated in 2015 under section 16(1) of the Stock Exchanges {Corporatization,
demutualization and Integration) Act, 2012, You will appreciate that due to after effects of a
T3 ;'Fargz long recession per:od as well as lack of cash and liguidity crunch we were unable 1o

o Yl Statements shows neah‘hy and sound financial position with significant growth after
t of sale proceeds of PSX shares. We have more strength and fully capable of
{ting and reorganizing of our business rapidly.”

W\
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The Respondent alse submitted copy of financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2016 and un-
audited statements for the period ended December 31, 2016.

7. The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated
April 07, 2016 to explain the stance in person on April 12, 2017. On the given date, Mr. Muhammad
Hanif, Advisor of the Respondent called hereunder as (the “Representative”), appeared before me and
submitted as follows:

The Brokerage house remained inactive. However, due to the improved financial health, now
we shall restart the business actively.

R. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respordent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i. The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 2 days comprising of total volume of
15,500 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014.
ii. The Respondent had no active clients.
ifi. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 15,500 shares in 2 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he
failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time,

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) aad 152(6)a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall;

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework,

| iately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
further under the applicable regulatory framework.
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C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately imtiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

kifiSaeed
Commissidner (SMD)

Announced on May H,, 2017

Islamabad.
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Fortress Financial Services (Pvt.) Limited
6th Floor, Siddigsons Tower,

Main Shahrah-e-Faisal,

Near Baloch Flyover,

Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours tryly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In _the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Fortress Financial
Services (Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under

the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations') read

with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act")

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing Fortress Financial Services (Pvt.) Limited
i. Mr. Muhammad Sehail Hassan
(Chief Executive Officer)
ii. Mr. S.M Shakil ul Hag
(Company Secretary)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Fortress Financial Services (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2, The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitiongl provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed 1o be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed 1o effect transactions in futures contracts

Repeal and savings.

any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
y repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
At ss cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force ill the date specified
# the certificate or document.

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
promulgation of the Regulations i.¢. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance

\
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with Regulations and submit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 28, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 23, 2016 & December 1, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide
letter dated February 3, 2017,

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 7 days comprising of total
volume of 30,100 shares since August 26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration and,;
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"I152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

., the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the actzwtres for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may spectfy, if ............ ...

(b) where the regulated person is a company, .................
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if—

(@) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on March 27, 2017. The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“dfter receiving partial sales proceeds from the sale of PSX shares, the management of the
company has decided to start active brokerage services."

7. The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April
07,2017 on April 12, 2017. A hearing in the matter was held on April 12, 2017 before the undersigned
wh;gq‘ﬁ{ﬁ"“ Sehail Hassan, Chief Executive Officer (“CEQ”) and Mr. S.M Shakil ul Haq, Company

TR spondent appeared before me and reiterated the assertions submitted in the written
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8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent in writing and during the course of hearing. Considering
these following is hereby concluded:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 7 days comprising of total
volume of 30,100 shares since August 26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no clients,

iti. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 30,100 shares in 7 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he
failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. 1 am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found non-compliant with
the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of
licence as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSXshall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework,

C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise

brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May Z=L, 2017

Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Fort Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Room No. 416, 4th Fleor,
Stock Exchange Building
Stock Exchange Road,
Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copv of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asimmgid/’/
Additional Jeint Director (PRPD)
Ce:

I. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited
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Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division

Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Fort Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Act’")

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Reprecenting Fort Securities (Private) Limited
Mr. Shoaib Chamdia from Lawyers
& Lawyers
{Authorized Representative)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s. Fort Securities (Private) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act™).

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2Xe) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

*177. Transitional provisions.

{3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
ereby repealed shall be deemed 1o have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall

iMess cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
certificate or document.

- ff cence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
_n__l' said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
codAv.e.f June 30, 2016. As the licence remewal date of the Respondent was after the

igfion of the Regulations i.c. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance

-
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with Regulations and submit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 28, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15 & 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated
December 01, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for | day comprising of total
volume of 1,000 shares since August 26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and

i, The Respondent had no client.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions
of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

152, Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

) ., the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the acnvmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ...............

(b) where the regulated person is a company, .................
(iii) the company ceases 10 carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission te do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent

was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April 7, 2017 on April 12,

2017. Upon request of the Respondent, the hearing in the matter was thereby rescheduled on April 13,
20 l ? On the given date Mr. Muhammad Shoaib Chamdia of Lawyers & Lawyers, Authonzed

=Reprrien twe called hereunder as (the “Representative”) of the Respondent, appeared before me and
P follows

wWespondent is purchasing new office and will start their business by end of the year 2017.”

: ) analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
N put forth b Respagdent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
ogtluded:
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i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 1 day comprising the total
volume of 1,000 shares since August 26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no client.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 1,000 shares on 1 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time,

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. [ am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found non-compliant with
the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of
licence as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations,

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Compaly of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. lmmediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further unde: the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a. lmmediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

11, Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

ciation of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

kif Sa

Commissioner (SMD)

Announced on May 1L , 2017
Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 ' May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Fine Securities (SMC-Private) Limited
Plot # 83-C, 3rd Floor,

12th Commercial Street,

Phase-II, Extension,

DHA,

Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, [slamabad
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Qpportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Fine Securities (SMC-Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities
Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities

Act, 2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Fine Securities (SMC-Private} Limited
Mr. Wagas Ur Rehman
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)}

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Fine Securities (SMC-Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operativns) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior (0 the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence

Repeal and savings.

Al any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
] ) by repealed shall be deemed i0 have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,

pyfess cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
S the certificate or document.

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and submit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requssted foytension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated

-
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in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 28, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15 & 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated
November 24, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and

i, The Respondent had no client,

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions
of section 152(1){b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circamstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

: . the Commissian may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the actrwt:es for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if .............

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... .. ... .. ...
(iii} the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed: ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jar which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business far which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval af the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on March 27, 2017. The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

% mpany 's main shareholder is an old lady who had received this membership from her late
M d She is suffering severe illness and had to go abroad for treatment. New office had been
#Ned with great effort of our existing CEO. Now he is trying to install all facilities to start
iy cial activities and we hope that if our licence is renew, we are in a position to commence
Winess. Furthermore, our major shareholder has received substantial amownt from the
40% shareholding of PSX. Due to this our financial problem is resolved and we are in a

The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April
07 2017 on April 12, 2017. A hearing in the matter was held on April 12, 2017 before the undersigned
wherein Mr. Waqas Ur Rehamn, Authorized Representative hereafter be called as (the
“Representative”) of the Respondent appeared before me and reiterated the assertions as mentioned in
written response,
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8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent in writing and during the course of hearing. Considering
these following is hereby concluded

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration,

iL. The Respondent had no client,

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity
of securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not
pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time,

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. 1 am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found non-compliant with
the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of
licence as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSXshall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicabie regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

1. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:
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12, This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May L‘ . 2017

Islamabad.
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Bright Investment & Securities (Pvt.) Limited
House No. 1-A,

Street 18, Sector F-8/2, Kohistan Road,
Islamabad.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:

1. Pakistan Stook Exchange
2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Bright Investment &
Secarities (Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker

under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™)
read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act')

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing Bright Investment & Securities (Pvt.)
Limited Mr. Abdul Majid

(Authorized Representative)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Bright Investment & Securities (Pvt.) Limited
(the “Respondent™) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing
and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (tie "Regulations') read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “P8X"”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/821 dated July 13, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section
177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered

as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),

shall be deemed 1o be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing

certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence

under this Act and such person shall also be allowed fto effect transactions in futures contracts
T _unti! such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a fitures broker.

».. Repeal and savings.

1“‘:} any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
ifepealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
ancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
certificate or document

e licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
exptres on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.elf, J 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the

NIC Builigg, 83-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
PABXNG2(f7091-94%376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: 92-51-9100440
Bright Investment & Securities (Private) Limited Page 1 of 4



¢ Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
: Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
Septemuer 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 01,

2016,
4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,

2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;

ii. The Respondent had no KATS terminals; and

ii. The Respondent had no active clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

e , the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the actrvmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ................

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... .. ... ...
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed: ... ...,

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (Vi) of clause (aj and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent
was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April 07, 2017 on April 12,
fThe Respondent submitted the written response to the notice on April 10, 2017. The written

‘. ding to PSX direction, we need to fulfill the regulatory compliance requirements like
fsion of Net Capital Balance, Annual Audited Accounts as well as other regulatory
_- ance to keep our status as active membership. Now as per yvour letter, it came to our
i that we er need 1o start the business activities for continuation of our licence as
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securities broker. Before this the PSX did not inform us regarding this regulation. We
acknowledge the negligence on our part and we assure you to start the business activities as
soon as possible.”

A hearing in the matter was held on April 12, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr. Abdul Majid,
Authorized Representative hereafter be called as (the “Representative™) of the Respondent appeared
before me and reiterated the assertions as mentioned in written response.

8. [ have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent in writing and during the course of hearing. Considering
these following is hereby concluded:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.
ii. The Respondent had no KATS terminals.
i, The Respondent had no active clients.
iv. The Respondent’s onsite visit report submitted by PSX has been found unsatisfactory.
v. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed tn light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity
of securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not
pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisicns of section 152(1)}(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found non-compliant with
the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of
licence as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that;

A, PSX shall:

Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

shall:

mediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
rocegd further under the applicable regulatory framework.

a.

r
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C. NCCPL shall:
a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.
11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:
a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate

against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on Ma 2017
Islamabad.
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7 % Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
ot Securities Market Division

w Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department
No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

BMS Capital (Pvt.) Limited
D-64, Block-7,

Kehkashan Scheme-5, Clifton,
Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:

1. Pakistan Stock Exchange
2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to BMS Capital (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities
Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Aect™)

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing BMS Capital (Pvt.) Limited
Mpr. Basit Igbal Shajani
(Director)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s BMS Capital (Pvt.) Limited (“Respondent™)
for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations)
Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

"177.  Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 5A4 af the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
,ﬁfff"?\under this Act and such person shal! alsa be allowed to eﬂect transactions in ﬁ:tures contracts

Repeal and savings.

DY any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted wnder any enactment
y repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was September 22, 2016 as it’s existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
promulgation of the Regulations i.e. September 22, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure
compliance with Regulations and submit the application. However, PSX requested for extension in time
for completing the documents/information stipulated in the Regulations. The request was acceded to
AN )
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and PSX was advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016, which was further extended to
October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX submitted the application vide letter dated October
27,2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The
application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite
information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15 & 17,
2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated November 30, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securitics broker was examined and following deficiencies were

observed:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since September
22,2015 i.e. the date of grant of registration;

ii. The Respondent had no clients;
iii, The Respondent had no KATS terminal; and

iv. Haroon and Zakaria Chartered Accountants (the “Auditor”) also raised concerns while
auditing the balance sheet of the Respondent as on June 30, 2016 where it stated that
“the Company losses reached at Rs. 13,999.038 which indicates the existence of
uncertainty and creqles doubt regarding going concern assumption. However, annexed
financial statements are prepared on going concern basis owing fo improvement in

profitability ",

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions
of section 152(1)(b)(ifi) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, , which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation 10 all or any of
the act:wlres for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation 10 all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ...............

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... ..............
£ ﬁ 7 q‘\(fu) the company ceases o carry on the business for which it is licensed; ..

;‘é.\ @}\F or the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
W Sublsection (1), a licensed person shall be deemed 0 have ceased to carry on the business
ich he is licensed if —

e has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
ess he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent
was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated April 07, 2017 to explain the
stance in person on April 12, 2017, On the given date, Mr. Basit Iqbal, Director hereafter called as (the
“Representative”) of the Respondent appeared before me and submitted as follows:

“We do not have any KATS terminal, the brokerage house was inactive, however, we shall resiart

the husiness actwn:i.’ ’
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8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

1. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since September
22,2015 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

it. The Respondent had no clients,

iii. The Respondent had no KATS terminal.

iv. Haroon and Zakaria Chartered Accountants also raised concermns while auditing the

balance sheet of the Respondent as on June 30, 2016 where it stated that “the Company

losses reached at Rs. 15,999,038 which indicaes ihe existence of unceriwinty and

creates_doubi_regarding going concern assumption. However, annexed financial

statements are prepared on going concern basis owing to improvemen! in
rofitability "and;

V. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act carne into force with effect from May 13,
2015 1.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker since September 22, 2015 i.e. the date of grant of registration.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he
failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time,

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. [ am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

T T

.- 8, Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed

Jhmediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
oceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

r
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C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

10. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the mame and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

11. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May (., 2017

Islamabad.
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Ashfaq Ashraf Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Plot No. 25/190,

Office No. 206,

2nd Floor, Block 7/8,

C.P. Bearar Society,

Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wayjid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Ashfag Ashraf Securities
(Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the

Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with

Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act')

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Ashfaq Ashraf Securities (Pvt,) Limited
Mr. M. Ashfaq Motiwala

(Chief Executive QOfficer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Ashfaq Ashraf Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent™) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Aect'").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter dated June 14, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of
the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
cerfificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracis
wnﬂf such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

74 s cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act continue in force till the date specifi ted
e certificate or document.

. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was July 02, 2016 as its existing registration expires

on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was introduced w.e.f,

June 30, 2016. As the license renewal date of the Respondent was after the promulgation of the

Regulations i.£July 02& 6, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance with Regulations and
r
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resubmit the application by August 31, 2016, However, PSX vide letter dated August 19, 2016 requested
for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated in the Regulations. The
request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016, which
was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX submitted the application vide
letter dated October 28, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker to the Respondent for “Trading
Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect
of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide email dated
November 15, 17 and December 01, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 8,

2016.
4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 10-days comprising of total volume of

57,500 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. July 2, 2014; and

i, The Respondent had no clients.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

. the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the actfwt:es for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ... ......... ..

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ...... ... . ...
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed: ... ...,

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased 1o carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent
was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated April 07, 2017 to explain the
stance in person on April 12, 2017. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on April
11, 20]7 On the given date, Mr. Ashfaq Motiwala Chief Executive ofﬁcer (the “CEQO”) appeared

e would like to apologize for the delay in replying 1o the notice. Further, it is submitted that
¢\were doing our business since 2003 in stock exchange and due to market critical scenario
jWere unable 1o continue the same with clientage, therefore we decided to wind up all
tage activities due 1o stock freeze. Afier demutualization of stock exchanges and
jon of y licensing and operating regulations 2016, wherein three categories are
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presented for the renewal of brokerage licence. Therefore, we selected Trading only/Proprietary
only category at an initial stage and to develop our client base and public dealing, we have also
developed our website and uttempiing 1o work with overseas brokerage house “AMFRASER
SECURITIES SINGAPORE" in joint venture to reach out global clients.”

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing, Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

I The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 10-days comprising of total volume
of 57,500 since the date of grant of its registration i.e. July 2, 2014,

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent, It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 57,500 shares in 10 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time,

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(ii1) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10, Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, [
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that;

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

_‘_CPL shall:

U3 mediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
il proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.
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11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order 1s issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May 2 L, 2017

Islamabad,
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Ahsam Securities (Pvt.) Limited
27-A, Lane # 2, Gulistan Colony,
Rawalpindi Cantt.

Subject: Order_in_Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Piease find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:

1. Pakistan Stock Exchange
2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Ahsam Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities
Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities

Act, 2015 (the "Act")

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing Ahsam Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Mr. Abbas Ali Raza

(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Ahsam Securities (Pvt.) Limited
(“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations') read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (“PSX*) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal of
registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules™) vide letter
No. PSX/ISD/TREC/879 dated July 20, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3)
and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a secuvities broker Hll the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed 1o effect ransactions in futures cantracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

\te)  any licence, centificate or document issued made or granted wmder any enactment
reby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued made or granted under this Act and shall,

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration

expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.ef.|June 3(2_,5(:6. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
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promulgation of the Regulations t.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 06, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 01,

2016.
4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent fatled to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,

2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and

ii, The Respondent had no clients,

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(3ii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the act:vmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ...

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... ......... ...
(iii) the company ceases fo carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...,

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii} of clause (b} of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jfor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission io do so; or”

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on April 06, 2017, The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“We understand that we are in compliance with the relevant regulations in having transacted
securities business for every full 12 month period since the imposition of the relevant
2% ;remenr zmder the Act and rhe Regu!anons We wou!d hke to pomr that our track record in

f
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7. The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated
April 07, 2017. A hearing in the matter was held on April 12, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.
Abbas Ali Raza, Chief Executive Officer (the “CEQ™) of the Respondent appeared before me and
reiterated the assertions as mentioned in written response.

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing, Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his requust for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any
heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this regard
till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation [0 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A, PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

mediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
d proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

o Yo
sﬁ:
L)
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11, Moregover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:
a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate

against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission,

Announced on May ?/(., 2017
Islamabad.
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer
Abid Ali Habib Securities (Pvt.) Limited
418, 4th Floor, Stock Exchange Building,

Stock Exchange Road,
Karacni.
Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Qperations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

D
Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 031-920709]1-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Abid Ali Habih Securities
{Pvt.) Limited in terms of Applization for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the

Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the ""Regulations') read with
Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act")

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Abid Ali Habib Securities (Pvi.) Limited
Mr. 4bid Ali Habib
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mpr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Abid Ali Habib Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent™) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter dated June 29, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of
the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A4 persan who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is vegistered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker Hill the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures braker.

Repeal and savings.

g any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
Eaby repealed shall be deemed 10 have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
jss cancelled in pursuance of the pravision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
““mithe certificate or document.

June 30, 2016. A
Regulations i.e, Ju 2016 hince PSX was instructed to ensure compliance with Regulations and
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resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated August 19, 2016 requested
for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated in the Regulations. The
request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016, which
was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX submitted the application vide
letter dated October 27, 2016 for grant of license as securities broker to the Respondent for “Trading
and Seli-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX was found deficient
in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide emaii dated
December 14, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 23, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 1-day comprising of total volume of
200 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. July 10, 2014; and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

., the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the act:v:t:es fbr which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ................

(b) where the regulaied person is a company, ...............,
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed, ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

{(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the notice on March 14, 2017. The
written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“We would like to inform you that the reason why we do not have any transaction is because we

do not have any client. However, we are an active member of the Exchange in the recent
integration process just for the compliance purpose. Furthermore, we would like to inform you

that we are in process of deciding whether we want to continue as an active Trading Right

' Entitlement Certificate (TREC) holder or surrender owr license and for that purpose we were
. .observing the impact of the divestment which happened recently and consequently we will decide
'\ wlg\ether to continue as an active TREC holder or not and for that purpose we are waiting for
pright time to get a decent buyer. Kindly understand and take lenient view of the matter. The
Y, if any, was not intentional or to conceal the information required to be submitted to the

[
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7. The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated
April 07, 2016 to explain the stance int person on April 12, 2017, On the given date, Mr. Abid Ali Habib,
Chief Executive Officer (the “CEQ”), appeared before me and reiterated the assertions as mentioned
in writtent response,

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 1-day comprising of total volume of
200 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. July 10, 2014,

il. The Respondent had no clients,

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent, It 1s
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 200 shares on 1 day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:
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11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise

brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on Max%, 2017

Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

¥

Chief Executive Officer

MY Securities (Pvt.) Limited

Suite No. G-17, Ground Floor,

Saima Trade Towe LI. Chundrigar Road.

Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear iy,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
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g %Securltles and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

-+ P Securities Market Division
N*%'w‘@f’ Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to MY Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations') read with Securities

Aet, 2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Reprzcenting MY Securities (Pvt.) Limited

Mr. Mohammad Sajjad
(MY Securities - Consultany)

Mr. M. Muneer
(Compliance Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD}
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD}

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s MY Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent™) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Aet™).

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)e) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be vequired 1o obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

Repeal and savings.

T any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
: by repealed Sha?! be deemed to have been fssued made or gramed under this Act and shafl

The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
explres on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced WN 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
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promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Kegulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upen request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15 & 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated
November 30, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:
i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;

ii. The Respondent had no KATS terminals; and
ili. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1}
s , the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the acnvmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to ail or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such eveni as the Commission may specify, if ............

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ......... ...
(iii) the company ceases (o carry on the business for which it is licensed, ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or” .

6. Conseguently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was

¥ Company intends to carry out business in near future/due course as soon as other
stational infrastructure is put in place with an appropriate framework of business conduct in
awpliance with regulatory requirements. We also like to draw your attention tawards our
/exffuest made for installation of Workstation for TREC, which is still awaited. As soon as the
S _- me is installed, the Management of MY Securities intends to initiate its business activities at
" its earliest”.

7. The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated
April 07, 2017. A hearing in the matter was held on April 13, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.,
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Mohammad Sajjad, Consultant and Mr. M. Muneer, Compliance Officer called hereunder as
(“Representatives™) of the Respondent appeared before me and submitted as follow:

“We would like to state that the matter pointed out in the letter has warranted the attention of
the Directors of the Company, for which an assurance is being made to the Commission for
appropriate compliance and adherence on future course of business. Further as stated in the
previous communication, the sponsor, directors have noted your communication/instruction
with serious concern and are putting in all efforts, beside engaging a professional consultant
to ensure placing the appropriate infrastructure as required by the regulations as well as
resumption of business operations af the earliest but not later than 30 days.”

8. [ have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i.  The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26, 2014 i.e.
the date of grant of registration.

ii.  The Respondent had no KATS terminals.
iii.  The Respondent had no clients.

iv.  The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near future and
his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light ofthe prevalent legal position
as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is pertinent to highlight here that the
Act came into force with effect from May 13, 2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The
Respondent failed to undertake any activity of securities broker during the said 24 months.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed
to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such noncompliance.
Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shali;

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

_,;f'é’-‘-‘w’ﬂﬂu\CDC shall:

a ", medlatcly suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
<S#nd proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.
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11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12, This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matterssubsequ atly investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission, X

Announced on May )_.6 , 2017

Islamabad.
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’ié Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
' i{’? Securities Market Division
= Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 _ May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

AAU Securities (Pvt.) Limited

Office No.112-113, Seema Electronic Center,
1st Floor, Abdullah Harood Road,

Sadar Karachi

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours.truly,

Astma Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-5207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMI))

In ¢ke matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to AAU Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities
Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations’) read with Securities

Act, 2015 (the "Act")

Date of Hearing April 12, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing AAU Securities (Pvt} Limited
Mr. Ahmed Javed-Compliance

officer
Mr. Amjad-officer

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shail dispose of the application of M/s AAU Securities (Pvt) Limited (the
“Respoadent”) for obtaining license as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act™).

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2){e) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed 10 be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect iransactions in futures contracis
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178,  Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granied under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document.

R Mv.e.f. June 30 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
QImitif a‘w of the Regulations i.e, August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
1 ons and submit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated

-

-
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August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 14, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading and Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
communicated to PSX vide email dated February 6, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated
February 21, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of license as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent had only undertaken trading for 18-days comprising of total volume of
32,000 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014; and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152, Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
e e e v o o, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the activities for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if .......... ...

(b) where the regulated person is a company, .................
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed, ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) af clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) af
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
far which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent
was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide notice dated April 07, 2016 to explain the
stance in person on April 12, 2017. On the given date, Mr. Ahmed Javed, Compliance Officer and Mr.
Amjad, officer hereafter be called as (“Representatives™) of the Respondent appeared before me and
submitted as follows:

3; ﬁve analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and

grffs put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
uded:

O
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i The Respondent had undertaken trading only for 18-days comprising of total volume
of 32,000 shares since the date of grant of its registration i.e. August 26, 2014,

ii. The Respondent had no clients,

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 32,000 shares in 18 days.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he
failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of license as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10, Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall;

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall;

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

% Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
*Mssociation of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May H , 2017

Islamabad.
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Motiwala Securities (Pvt.) Limited
609, Stock Exchange Building,
Stock Exchange Road,

Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securitics Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

o

Asima "Vajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, fYinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax; 051-9100440
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Throuch Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matier of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Motiwala Securities (Pvt.)

Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities
Act, 2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Motiwala Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Mr. Muhammad Omair
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Naowaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRFPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Motiwala Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing
and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations”) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act').

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which
are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is
registered as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(XVI of 1969), shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the
time his existing certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required
to obtain a licence under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions
in futures contracts until such time as it may be required fo obtain a separate licence as a
Sfutures broker.

he licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 24, 2016 as it’s existing
reg1strat|on expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory
regime was introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was
after the ulggtiiofthe Regulations i.e. August 24, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure
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compliance with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide
letter dated August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the
documents/information stipulated in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was
advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October
31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX submitted the application vide letter dated October 28,
2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The
application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite
information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15 &
17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated November 25, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 1 day comprising the total
volume of 1,000 shares since August 24, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;
and

il. The Respondent had no active clients.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the
provisions of section 1532(1)(b)(ii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in velation to alf or any of
!he acuvmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ..............

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ......... ...
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a} and sub-clause (iij} of clause (b) of
sub-section (1}, a licensed persan shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
for which he is licensed if —

(@) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or”

6.  Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
H@"upon to explain as to why the Respondent ] appllcatlon for grant of hcence as securltles

BEMre the demutualization, we do not have the sufficient fund to trade, therefore our
9 rage house was inactive. But now we have received the payment from PSX far sale of

The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated
Aprll 07,2017. A hearing in the matter was held on April 13, 2017 before the undersigned wherein
Mr. Muhammad Omair, Chief Executive Officer (the “CEQ”) of the Respondent appeared before
me and reiterated the assertions as submitted vide letter dated April 04, 2017,
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8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these
following is hereby concluded:
i. The Respondent had undertaken trading actwlty only for | day comprising the total
volume of 1,000 shares since August 24, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

it. The Respondent had no active clients.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 1,000 shares on ! day.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he
failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that
the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant
with the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant
of licence as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of
the Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National
Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a. lmmediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing
Member and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

e

v&r, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

dImmediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
ssoctation of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12.  This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on Ma 2017
Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer
Muhammad Anaf Kapadia Securities (SMC-Pvt.) Limited
633, Stock Exchange Building,

Stock Exchange Road,
Karachi.
Subject: Order in Respect of Application_for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Str,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,
é%
S —
Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)
Cc:

1. Pakistan Stock Exchange
2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440



% Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
A Securitics Market Division
TR Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Muhammad Anaf
Kapadia Securitics (SMC-Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as

Securities Broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016
{the "Regulations') read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act'")

Date of Hearing Aprit 27, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Muhammad Anaf Kapadia Securities Mr. Muhammad Hanif
(SMC-Pvt, ) Limited (Authovized Representative)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)}
Myr. Faisal Nowaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Muhammad Anaf Kapadia Securities (SMC-
Pvt.) Limited (the “Respondent™) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities
Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 {the ""Regulations") read with Securities Act,
2015 (the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Responded for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
fetter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/821 dated July 12, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section
177(3) and 1 78(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker til the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

Repeal and savings.

any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
&by repealed shall be deemed 10 have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,

ss cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
he certificate or document,

The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f.(Jime 30,,2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
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promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Trading and Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15 & 17, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide
letter dated December 02, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:
i The Respondent had undertaken the trading activity only for 2 days comprising the total
volume of 32,000 shares since August 26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and
i, The Respondent had no elients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iif) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

., the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
!he ac!:vmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ................

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... ..............
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...,

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii} of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Sfor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission o do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the said notice on April 3, 2017.
The written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

2012. Due to after effects of a very long recession perrod as well as lack of cash and
Wdity crunch we were unable to organize of our business properly. However, now the matter
ipeen resolved and our Financial Statements shows healthy and sound financial position with
ificant growth also after the receipt of sale proceed of PSX shares, we will have more
ength and fully capable for restructuring and reorganization of our existing business rapidly.”

The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April
0? 2017. A h(:ﬂ%n the matter was held on April 27, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.
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Muhammad Hanif, Authorized Representative hereafter called as (the ‘“Representative™) of the
Respondent appeared before me and submitted as follows:

The Respondent has applied for surrender of its TRE Certificate to PSX on April 21, 2017,

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent in writing and during the course of hearing. Considering
these following is hereby concluded:

1. The Respondent had undertaken the trading activity only for 2 days comprising the
total volume of 32,000 shares since August 26, 2014 ie. the date of grant of
registration.

. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 32,000 shares in 2 days.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

iv. The Respondent had applied for surrender of its TRE Certificate to PSX on Aprif 21,
2017,
9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the

provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found non-compliant with
the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of
licence as securities broker cannot he processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the

Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.
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11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the nmame and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate

against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission,

Announced on May l_!. , 2017

Islamabad.

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, 1slamabad, Pakistan
PABX:9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX:92-51-91040440
Muhammad Anaf Kapadia Securities (SMC-Private) Limited Page 4 of 4



Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

éhief Executive Officer
MAC Securities (Private) Limited
54, 1st Floor, Stock Exchange Building,

Stock Exchange Road,
Karachi.
Subject: Order _in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

You ly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Cc:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440



§Securltles and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier
Before the Commissioner {(SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to MAC Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licenee as Securities Broker under the Securities Securities
Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Seeurities
Act, 2015 (the " Act"}

Date of Hearing April 26, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing MAC Securities (Pvt.) Limited Mr. Javaid Ibrahim
{Chief Operating Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s MAC Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent™) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Aet").

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed 1o be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to oblain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuance aof the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document.

P16 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated

t\reyt was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
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s
SECP

September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 26, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide emails dated November 15 & 23 2016 and December 1, 2016 which was addressed by PSX
vide letter dated November 23, 2016 and February 3, 2017.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as Securities Broker was examined and following deficiencies were

observed:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and
ii. The Respondent had no client.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

., the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the acrrwnes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or uniil the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ............ ...

(b) where the regulated perxon is a company, ............ ...
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed, ... ...

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jfor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obiained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or”

6. Consequently, a notice dated April 11, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was called
upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker may not
be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent
was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April 19, 2017. A hearing in
the matter was held on April 26, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr, Javaid Ibrahim, Chief
Operating Officer hereafter called as (the “Representative”) of the Respondent appeared before me and
submitted as follows:

"We were inactive but now we are trying to establish business”

1 have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and the
ut forth by the Respondent in writing and during the course of hearing. Considering these

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, 1slamabad, Pakistan
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ii. The Respondent had no client,

i The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. Tt is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
peint in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the provisions
of section 152(1)(b)iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the Respondent’s
application for grant of licence as Securities Broker has been found non-compliant with the provisions
of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities
broker cannot be processed, therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, [
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework;

C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework

11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate

Announced on Maxl B, 2017

Islamabad.
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Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Regulated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Jawed 7akaria Gulabi Securities (Pvt.) Limited
603, 6th Floor,

Stock Exchange Building,

Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051.9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Jawed Zakaria Gulabi

Seeurities (Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker
under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations')

read with Securities Aet, 2015 (the "Aet")

Date of Hearing April 27, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Jawed Zakaria Gulabi Securities (Pvt.) Mr. Jawed Zakaria Gulabi
Limited (Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz

Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Jawed Zakaria Gulabt Securities (Pvt.) Limited
(the “Respondent™) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing
and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations™) read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are
reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3 A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.fe) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuanc: of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document.

#.c.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
\; the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
atigns and submit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
¥16 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
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in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
Septewser 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 14, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15 & 17, 2016 and December 1, 2016 which was addressed by PSX
vide letter dated December 14, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were

observed;

. The Respondent had undertaken the trading activity only for 5 days comprising the total
volume of 5,000 shares since August 26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below;

"152, Other circamstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1}

. , the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the actwmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ... .............

(b} where the regulated person is a company, ...... ... . ...
(iii} the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to expiain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. As the Respondent had not submitted any response against the aforesaid notice. The Respondent
was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated April 07, 2017. The Respondent
submitted the written response to the notice on April 13, 2017. The written response of the Respondent
may be summarized as under:

* I would like to inform you that we have senior membership i.e. since 25 years before as my
Jather was the individual member of Karachi Siok Exchange after him the membership was

pae ~£:ansferred into my individual name and thereafier we converted it into a company and till now

“ ‘”ﬁ ”w?\”tzre complying all the rules and regulations. As far as my business strategy and structure
2 X _‘ M ~coiewn [ would like to share you the fact that we are major stake holder of distribution of IPO
Ll {izfr new subscription all over Pakistan, while that exercise we got the commission from
e issuer and we paid sufficient tax amount. Also would like to inform you that we are
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A hearing in the matter was held on April 27, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr. Jawed Zakaria
Gulabi, Chief Executive Officer (the “CEQ”) of the Respondent appeared before me and reiterated the
assertions submitted in the written response.

8. [ have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and the
arguments put forth by the Respondent in writing and during the course of hearing. Considering these
following 1s hereby concluded:

i. The Respondent had undertaken the trading activity only for 5 days comprising the
total volume of 5,000 shares since August 26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent, It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months except for 5,000 shares in 5 days.
Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as
he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregeing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)}(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found non-compliant with
the provisions of the Reguiations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of
licence as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby directed PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSXshall;

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework;

f“"“'“_G._ NCCPL shall;

é.;\\ Immed iately suspended the admi 13510n of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member

mmediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on Max?«{>, 2017
Islamabad.
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

Omni Capital Management (Pvt.) Ltd
Hou$e No.13-A,

Street No.30, F-8/1,

Islamabad

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

K

Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Cec:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

WNIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Isiamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier
Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Omni Capital
Management (Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker

under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations')
read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act™)

Date of Hearing April 27, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Omni Capital Management (Pvt.) Limited _
Mr. Nadeem Basheer
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Omni Capital Management (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent™) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operattons) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Respondent for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
dated July 13, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act
which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to oblain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178,  Repeal and savings.

~2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
s i,--{iereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,

‘DMless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
M the certificate or document,

/ e licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing registration
fe3/on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
hofliced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
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promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 30, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker
to the Respondent for Trading Only” category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX
was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to
PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 21,
2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

1. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;

ii. The Respondent had no clients; and

iii. The Respondent’s trading terminals have been switched off by PSX vide notice dated
October 10, 2016 due to shortfall in Net Capital Balance (NCB).
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

) . the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the act:v:t;es for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ........ ...

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... ... ... ...
(iii) the company ceases 1o carry on the business for which it is licensed; ..

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, an opportunity of personal hearing was provided to the Respondent vide notice
dated April 19, 2017 whereby it was called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for
grant of licence as securities broker may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any written
response against the said notice.

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
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8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of srant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no clients.

iii. The Respondent’s trading terminals have been switch off by PSX on October 10, 2016
due to shortfall in NCB and the Respondent failed to remove the shortfall in NCB up till
Now.

iv. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near

future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this regard
till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it 1s evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. 1 am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, 1
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A, PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall;

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

e, Co NCCPL shall:

. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
e g‘ % and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

tediver, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May Zé . 2017

Islamabad.

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, [slamabad, Pakistan
PABX: 9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: 92- 51 2100440
Ompi Capital Management (Pvt.) Limited Page 4 of 4



Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public Offering and Reguiated Persons Department

No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

Chief Executive Officer

MAN Securities (Pvt.) Limited
122, Stock Exchange Building,
Stock Exchange Road,
Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker

under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for your record

and necessary action.

Yours truly,

o S
Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Ce:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax; 051-9100440
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Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to M.A.N. Securities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the Securities
Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities

Act, 2015 (the "Act')

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing MAN. Securities (Pvt.) Limited Mr. Muhammad Ashraf Noorani
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRFPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s M.AN. Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers {Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Respondent for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules”) vide
letter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/4989 dated June 21, 2016.The Respondent is deemed licensed under section
177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178. Repeal and savings.

2. (e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
' eby repealed sha!! be deemed to have been :'ssued, made or granted under this Act and ShaU,

knce renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration
¢ said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
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with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016, However, PSX vide letter dated
August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker
to the Respondent for “Trading and Self-Clearing” category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter
dated November 23, 2016.

4, In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 9 days comprising the total
volume of 2,257,700 shares since August 26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;

and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1){b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:;

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)
vt , the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the actwmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ......... ...

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... .. ... ...
(iii) the company ceases 10 carry on the business for which it is licensed: ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(@) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission ta do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the said notice on March 29, 2017.
The written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“We have been active braker af the Exchange since 2015. We do not have any client now; we

g:Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated
fA A hearing in the matter was held on April 13, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.
Athraf, Chief Executive Officer (the “CEQ”) of the Respondent appeared before me and
gssertions as submitted vide letter dated March 29, 2017.

»
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8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i. The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 9 days comprising the total
volume of 2,257,700 shares since August 26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no clients,

iii. The Respondent’s plea that it has recently started proprietary trading has been

reviewed in light of the prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of
the Respondent. It is pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with
effect from May 13, 2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to
undertake any activity of securities broker during the said 24 months except for
2,257,700 shares ir: 9 days. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay any heed to the
regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this regard till the
issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. | am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

lmmedlately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
(Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on Maxu 1 2017
Islamabad.
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No.2(33)SE/SMD/2016 May 26, 2017

]

Chief Executive Officer

Luxor Securities (SMC-Pvt.) Limited
Room No. 3, 5th Floor,

Schon Centre, I. 1. Chundrigar Road,

Karachi.

Subject: Order in Respect of Application for Obtaining License as Securities Broker
under Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of order dated May 26, 2017 in the title matter for yourrecord

and necessary action.

Yours truly, .

- s
Asima Wajid
Additional Joint Director (PRPD)

Cc:
1. Pakistan Stock Exchange

2. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
3. National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

>

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
Ph: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9100440
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Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMI))

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Luxor Securities (SMC-

Pvt) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the

Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations') read with
Securities Act, 2015 (the ""Act")

Date of Hearing April 13, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing Luxor Securities (SMC-Pvt.) Limited Mr. Riaz Asghar
{Authorized Representative )

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Luxor Securities (SMC-Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and
Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the ""Regulations") read with Securities Act, 2015 (the " Act").

2, Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX"') forwarded the application of the Respondent for renewal
of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the “Rules’") vide
letter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/773 dated August 03, 2016.The Respondent is deemed Licenced under
section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is registered
as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
shall be deemed to be Licenced under this Act as a securities broker till the time his existing
certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required to obtain a licence
under this Act and such person shall also be allowed 10 effect transactions in futures contracts
until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e)  any licence, certificate or document issued made or granted under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or granted under this Act and shall,
unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this Act, continue in force till the date specified
in the certificate or document.

.... ——

T,
,31.’3?,’?}}3\.::\ he licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as its existing registration
SXPire el the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure compliance
ions and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide letter dated
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August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the documents/information stipulated
in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was advised to submit the application by
September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October 31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX
submitted the application vide letter dated October 28, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to
the Respondent for “Trading and Self-Clearing™ category. The application of the Respondent
forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite information/documentation and same was
communicated to PSX vide email dated November 15, 17 and December 01, 2016 which was addressed
by PSX vide letter dated December 14, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration; and
ii. The Respondent had no clients.
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the provisions

of section 152(1)(b)(ii1) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.~—(1)

: , the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the actmnes ﬂ:r which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ............

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... ... ... ...
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi} of clause (a} and sub-clause (iii} of clause (b} of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
for which he is licensed if —

(a} he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"”

6. Consequently, a notice dated March 20, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker
may not be refused. The Respondent submitted a written response to the said notice on March 27, 2017.
The written response of the Respondent may be summarized as under:

“Licence bearing BRK-266 under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 was last
renewed on August 26, 2015, which was valid for one year up to August 25, 2016. As per the
procedure we are required by Pakistan Stock Exchange to apply for renewal of registration
through the Stock Exchange well before (60 days) before the expiry date.”
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(Licensing & Operations) Regulations, 2016 of the Government of Pakistan. We submitted our
revised application under the said regulations on August 29, 2016. We kept on providing all the
requirements of SECP asked by PSX up to February 15, 2017. During all this period, we did not
receive the renewed Licence which was due on August 26, 2016.

In the absence of any renewal (which was due on August 26, 2016) legally we did not have any
Licence or mandate of SECP or GOP to proceed with performing brokerage operations. Also
with no legal standing we cannot by way of business offer or induce any person to enter in
agreement for or with a view to buying, selling, exchanging or subscribing or effect transactions
in securities for clients or in our own account, Thus, up to March 27, we have no legal stand to
canduct brokerage operations.

We have a fully equipped brokerage house, self-owned building with executive offices. The
brokerage house has all necessary computer installations for system of KATS Terminal, Disaster
Recovery Terminal and necessary software from CDC and National Clearing Company of
Pakistan, configured for the company and all linked by Internet Services of Cybernet to conduct
electronically shares mansactions.

We can start operations, provided SECP gives the following clarifications/assurances:

1) There is no ille gality in conducting stock brokerage operations in absence of registration as
broker with SECP, not renewed since August 26, 2016.

2) SECP will stand with us if legality of any transactions is challenged by any client,
department or concerned agency,

OR

3) SECP may renew our Licence, while we undertake to immediately commence operations
upon receipt of renewal of registration.”

7. The Respondent was further provided an opportunity of personal hearing vide letter dated
April 07, 2017. A hearing in the matter was held on April 13, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.
Riaz Asghar, Authorized Representative of the Respondent appeared before me and reiterated the
assertions as submitted vide letter dated March 27, 2017.

8. I have anatyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations and
the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these following is
hereby concluded:

i, The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August 26,
2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

The Respondent had no clients.

J . The Respondent misinterpreted the fact that the Respondent is not granted licence and
i hence the respondent cannot perform business operations as the Respondent is deemed
ZWicenced under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act.

¢ Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months, Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
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any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that the
Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant with the
provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant of licence
as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of the
Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework,

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:
a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing Member
and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework,

Il. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequeptly investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on May).b. 2017
Islamabad.
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